

COUNTY COURT PROCEEDINGS

MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR COUNTY COURT MEETING - SEPTEMBER 3, 1969:

The meeting was called to order by Judge Ellis A. White with Commissioners E. W. Maag and Henry Esplin present.

The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved.

APPROVED the Attorney bill and investigation expenses incurred in the trial of State of Oregon vs. Glen Norman Watson.

AGREED to sign a Lease Agreement with the Bureau of Reclamation for administration of the Bully Creek Park.

APPROVED the purchase of a vacuum cleaner for the Ontario Justice Court office.

AGREED to improve eight hundred feet on Eighth Avenue to canal located in the Willow Creek area.

APPROVED Order No. 5 ordering the County Auditor to issue warrants totaling \$45,901.00.

GENERAL COUNTY FUND TRAVEL EXPENSES: The Mayflower Company - Family Service Clinic Travel \$954.11; Division of Continuing Education - Assessor \$120.00; Towell's Automotive Repair - Assessor \$32.80; Ontario Wheel & Alignment - Assessor \$50.00; Union Oil Company - Assessor \$36.57; H. Clifford Looney - D. A. Travel \$36.85; F. LaGard Smith - D. A. Travel \$11.84; Standard Oil Co. of Calif. - Assessor \$243.60; Herb's Richfield Assessor \$15.90; Northwest Gas & Oil Co. - Health Dept. Travel \$82.40; Gentry Ford Sale, Inc. - Health Dept. Travel \$12.02; Moore Hotel - Family Service Clinic \$9.00; Winona Robbins - Family Service Clinic \$9.60; Mae A. R. N. - Medicare \$5.76; Fern Cramer - R. N. - Migrant \$94.22; Ramiro Oliva - Migrant \$8.24; Standard Oil of Calif. - Medicare \$87.06; Migrant - \$26.87; Vale Consumer's Coop. - County Court Travel \$2.76; Kitchen \$104.11; Jail Food & Kitchen \$20.50; Assessor \$55.36; Health Dept. \$39.12; Juvenile \$6.96; Weed Control \$77.17; County Dump \$8.04; Medicare \$75.35; Shell Oil Co. - Sheriff \$13.68; Standard Oil Co. of Calif. - Sheriff \$54.92; Kessler Chevrolet - Sheriff \$2.75; Gentry - Sheriff \$26.30; Department of Motor Vehicles - Sheriff \$22.00.

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES: The Nyssa Gate City Journal - County Clerk Official Advertising \$128.63; Malheur Enterprise - Auditor Supplies \$91.55; City of Ontario - Ontario J. P. Utilities \$5.80; Kinney Bros. & Keefe - Ontario J. P. Expense \$8.23; Peterson Furniture Co. - Ontario J. P. Supplies \$92.90; Yula Bassett - Juvenile Dept. Witness - \$7.72; Powell's - Circuit Court Supplies \$4.50; County Court \$4.50; County Clerk \$28.50; Health Dept. \$3.30; Ontario J. P. \$18.54; Nursing Home \$4.78; Courthouse Office Maintenance Supplies \$165.10; Family Service \$6.20; Yurri, O'Kief, Rose & Burnham - Circuit Court Attorney Fees - \$686.55; Ureca, Inc., Consulting Engineers - Circuit Court Witness Fees \$2,840.00; Waggoner Motor Co. - Circuit Court Witness Fee \$160.00; Colwell Company - County Court Supplies \$6.50; D. A. Supplies \$6.50; Juvenile Supplies \$6.50; Schroeder, Denning & Hutchens - Circuit Court Attorney Fees \$100.00; Stephen B. Fonda - Circuit Court Attorney Fees \$58.96; Harry's Rock Shop - County Court Advertising & Promotion \$19.95; Norris 5¢ to \$1.00 Store - Health Dept. office supplies \$4.55; Sprouse Reltz Co. - Health Dept. Supplies \$6.05; Ontario Laundry & Cleaners - Health Dept. Supplies \$1.43; Ken Pfaff, M. D. - Medical Investigation \$32.00; Bill Bones, Jr. - Medical Investigation \$15.00; Miles E. Thomas, M. D. - Medical Investigation \$479.50; McGraw-Hill Book Co. - Scientific Supplies \$290.42; E. Otis Smith - Nyssa J. P. Court - Utilities \$20.75; Rent \$88.50; Janitor Expense \$20.00; Austin Barton - Vale J. P. Rent \$65.00; Mrs. LaRae McFarland - Vale J. P. Janitor \$15.00; M. G. Palmer - Jordan Valley J. P. - Phone \$10.00; Rent \$30.00; Mr. and Mrs. Joseph S. Maughan - Veterans Service Rent & Clerical - \$100.00; Joseph Burdick, M. D. - Family Service Clinic \$270.00; Malheur Home Telephone - Family Service Clinic \$27.55; Family Service Clinic Office Supplies \$12.00; Holy Rosary Hospital - Rent \$80.00; Carme Jean Jones - Circuit Court Witness Fee \$7.72; Pete Acaituri - Circuit Court Witness Fee \$7.72; Estano's Sheriff Supplies \$20.34; Malheur Drug, Inc. - Sheriff Supplies \$6.60; Jail Housekeeping - \$79; Idaho Power Co. - Ontario J. P. Utilities \$9.60; Malheur Home Telephone - Ontario J. P. Janitor & Supplies \$10.70; Mary F. Graham - Vale J. P. Office Supplies \$6.00; The Vale Merc - Vale J. P. Office Supplies \$2.48.

MEDICARE, MIGRANT & HEALTH DEPT. EXPENSES & SUPPLIES: Shaw Surgical Supply - Medicare Supplies \$7.00; Intermountain Surgical Supply Co. - Medicare Supplies \$40.00; Fern Cramer, R. N. - Migrant

Travel \$94.22; Michael's Pharmacy - Migrant Drug Fund - \$183.23; Eugene G. Carroll, M. D. - Migrant Physicians Fund \$10.00; Ontario Clinic - Migrant Physicians Fund \$36.00; Ken Pfaff, M. D. - Migrant Physicians Fund \$12.00; D. S. Daniels, M. D. - Migrant Physicians Fund \$48.00; R. K. Keever, DMD - Migrant Dental Fund \$38.00; Kenneth C. Osborn DMD - Migrant Dental Fund \$335.00; J. R. Cundall, D.M.D. - Migrant Dental Fund \$6.00; Kenneth Drouillard, M. D. - Migrant Lab & x-ray \$12.50; Malheur Memorial Hospital - Migrant Lab Fund \$14.50; Holy Rosary Hospital - Health Medical Investigation \$11.70; Migrant Lab \$19.00; Nyssa Pharmacy - Health Dept. Scientific Supplies \$2.25; Migrant Drug Fund \$88.25; Malheur Drug, Inc. - Medicare Supplies \$1.78; Migrant Drug \$94.67; McKesson & Robbins - Health Dept. Scientific Supplies \$1.91; Health Dept. Sales & Service \$3.73; A. M. Tanaka, M. D. - Migrant Physicians Fund \$10.00; Migrant in-patient \$150.00; Kerby - Danie - Migrant Physicians Fund \$195.50; Migrant in-patient fund \$200.00.

JAIL SUPPLIES & EXPENSES: Baker's Hardware - Housekeeping \$23.80; National Chemsearch Corp. - Housekeeping - \$135.00; Jim Hyssell Pumps - Housekeeping \$4.50; Decker's Inc. - Housekeeping \$76.00; Tinsy's Refrigeration - Housekeeping \$30.75; Dee-Lite Bakery - Food & Kitchen Expense \$24.00; Idaho Food Products - Food & Kitchen Expense \$18.75; Becker's Market - Food & Kitchen Expense \$27.04.

VARIOUS EXPENSES OF COUNTY: Public Employees Retirement Board - General County Contribution to P.E.R.B. \$1,714.79; Dentinger Feed & Seed - Courthouse Housekeeping \$4.20; Ontario Laundry - National Housekeeping \$8.00; National Chemsearch, Corp. - Courthouse Housekeeping \$80.50; Terry Janitorial Supplies - Courthouse Housekeeping \$45.55; Harold A. Bender, Sr. - Courthouse Repairs \$32.64; W. E. Gillespie - Marine & Park Grant \$120.72; County Surveyor \$361.18; Bullock Auto Parts - Weed Control \$2.59; Business Men's Assurance - General County Contribution to BMA \$232.52; City of Vale - Courthouse Water - \$19.00; Jim Hyssell Pumps - Bully Creek Park \$5.10; Don A. Miller - Abundant Food Program \$9.08; Rodney Jones Electric - Courthouse Repairs \$31.02; Olsen Lumber & Paint - Courthouse Repairs \$3.18; Eder's - Courthouse Repairs \$63.00; Public Welfare Division - Abundant Food Program Rent \$269.87; Public Employees Retirement System - General County Contribution for PERS \$1,779.03; Aldred Electric Shop - Courthouse Repairs \$13.00; Ontario Paint & Glass - Courthouse Repairs \$15.22; Ontario Sanitary Service - Abundant Food Program Housekeeping \$2.50; Don A. Miller - Abundant Food Program - Labor \$18.15; Vale Consumers Corp - Bully Creek Park \$15.00.

GENERAL ROAD FUND PARTS & OUTSIDE REPAIR: Bullock Auto Parts - \$74.87; Western Bearings, Inc. - \$14.74; Long's Service Center - \$228.75; Tires & Shop \$109.48 (Dist. #6); Bullock Auto Parts - \$84.88; Baker's Hardware - \$6.14; Vale Shoe Shop - \$1.75; Aldred Electric - \$5.16; Hansen's Shop - \$3.30; Kessler Chevrolet \$13.50; Parma Water Lifter Co., Inc. - \$5.60; Palmer Equipment Co. - \$9.58.

ROAD MAINTENANCE MATERIALS: Bob Beeman - \$294.00; Olsen Lumber & Paint - \$17.75; Ontario Asphalt & Paving Co. - \$98.00; Malheur Drug, Inc. - \$3.84; Harry Jeffries - \$224.00; Basche-Sage Hardware - \$15.60; Ontario Pipe Supply - \$1,882.22; Owyhee Truck & Implement Co. - \$49.78.

OTHER EXPENSES: Public Employees Retirement Board - County Road Contribution to PERB \$302.82; Business Men's Assurance - BMA \$8.36; Ontario Auto Parts - Tires & Shop Expense \$7.44; City of Vale - Shop Expense \$4.00; Oregon State Highway Dept. - FAS fund \$23,000.00; Public Employees Retirement System - Employees Retirement \$270.35; Ontario Laundry - Tire & Shop Expense \$8.50; Vale Consumer's Coop - Tire & Shop Expense \$121.28; Northwest Gas & Oil - Tires & Shop Expense \$83.95.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY ENFORCEMENT: Dale Haile, Can. in County Sheriff - Narcotics Investigation Materials \$20.00.

LAW LIBRARY FUND Bancroft-Whitney Company - \$20.00.

Meeting adjourned until September 10, 1969.

/s/ Ellis A. White County Judge

/s/ E. W. Maag County Commissioner

/s/ Henry Esplin County Commissioner

meeting were read and approved.

GRANTED authority to Malheur County's Justice of Peace to use a county car to attend a J. P. Convention.

APPROVED the transfer of funds in the amount of \$750, operational monies within the budget of Family Home Counseling Service.

AGREED to record in the Commissioners Journal two letters from City of Ontario pertaining to Verde Drive.

AGREED to mail a form letter to every rural farm resident in the County regarding irrigation and drainage water in the barrowpits on county roads.

APPROVED Order No. 6 hereby ordering the County Auditor to issue warrants totaling \$35,266.83.

The following bills were approved and ordered paid:

GENERAL COUNTY FUND VARIOUS EXPENSES OF COUNTY OFFICES: Addressograph - Multigraph, Corp. - County Office Equip. \$4,655.15; Finch's County Office Equip. \$6,245.93; West Publishing Co. - Circuit Court Office Supplies & Books \$22.50; Starlite Cafe - Circuit Court Petit Jury \$31.55; Henry Esplin - County Court Travel \$8.70; R. G. Ingram, Sheriff - Travel \$83.45; Office Supplies \$4.30; Uniform Expense \$19.25; Transporting Prisoners \$5.37; Jail Food & Kitchen \$3.69; Ontario Argus Observer - County Clerk Official Advertising \$126.75; Kalbus Office Equipment - Assessor Supplies \$2.75; Oregon State Highway Dept. - Auditor Supplies \$15.00; John E. Denek - D. A. Office Supplies \$5.00; Theron Richardson - D. A. Office Supplies \$5.00; Joseph S. Maughan - Veterans Service Travel \$59.34; Office Supplies \$12.74; Elliott Tire Co. - Bully Creek Park \$2.50; Vicki McKee - Circuit Court Witness Fee \$19.40; Randy C. Kauffman - Circuit Court Witness Fee \$9.40.

NURSING HOME EXPENSES & SUPPLIES: City of Vale - Water \$25.08; Hansen's - Repairs \$6.40; Bullock Auto Parts - Repairs \$5.46; Vale Plumbing & Heating - Repairs \$7.62; Aldred Electric - Repairs \$23.00; Vale Grain & Feed - Supplies \$19.00; Decker's Inc. Supplies \$182.55; Vale Supply Co. \$3.97; Paul E. Tucker - Supplies \$22.00; Blake, Moffitt & Towne - Supplies \$117.56; Del Chemical Corp. Supplies \$158.09; E. R. Budge - Supplies \$20.00; Becker's Market - Office Supplies \$2.80; Food Expense \$471.55; Eddy's Bakery Food \$103.33; Idaho Food Products - Food \$239.74; R. C. Bowman - Food \$48.75; Home Dairies of Oregon, Inc. - Food \$144.04; Intermountain Surgical Medical Supplies \$32.65; Malheur Drug, Inc. - Office Supplies \$8.01; Medical Supplies \$6.66; Treasure Valley Welding - Medical Supplies - \$9.28; Malheur Propane - Propane Expense \$77.00.

Meeting adjourned until September 17, 1969.

MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR COUNTY COURT MEETING - SEPTEMBER 17, 1969:

The meeting called to order by County Judge Ellis A. White with Commissioners E. W. Maag and Henry Esplin present.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved as corrected.

Malheur County issued a Quitclaim Deed to the City of Ontario.

The County Court signed an Agreement with The State of Oregon for grants & funds for the purpose of development or construction of marine parks and facilities in areas adjacent to or conveniently reached from state highways.

Signed a Court Order certifying that the County Court of Malheur County did appropriate the sum of \$9,472.00 for the predator control program in Malheur County.

The following bills were read and ordered paid.

GENERAL COUNTY FUND VARIOUS EXPENSES OF THE COUNTY OFFICES: Nita Bellows - Travel advance for traffic school \$150.00; John Pittz - Witness Fees \$5.00; Postmaster - D. A. Office Supplies \$6.00; Mary Graham - Traffic School Travel \$50.00; Finch's - County Court Office Supply \$150.64; Continental Oil Company - Sheriff Travel \$50.80; Texaco, Inc. - Sheriff Travel \$75.53; George F. Cake, Co. - Sheriff Office Expense \$50.73; Ken Pond - Assessor Travel \$6.00; Ken Saunders - Assessor Travel \$6.00; Bill Phillips - Assessor Travel \$6.00; Oscar Bratton - Assessor Travel \$6.00; John Glover - Health Travel \$50.00; Wilson's Janitorial Service - Courthouse Housekeeping \$125.00; Malheur Home Telephone - Abundant Food \$15.90; Abundant Food Housekeeping Supplies \$6.74; SCM Corporation - Office Equipment \$1,230.25; Troy Jones Heating - Bully Creek Park \$64.60; George Hart - Bully Creek Park \$8.00; John Koopman - Assessor Travel to Convention \$42.00.

GENERAL ROAD FUND Truck Insurance Exchange - Liability Insurance \$328.50; U. S. National Bank - County Road

Payroll \$2,607.81; Treasure Valley Pipe Supply - Maintenance Materials \$216.24; Malheur Home Telephone - Road Dept. \$14.35.

LAW LIBRARY FUND West Publishing Company \$204.00.

INDIGENT LIQUOR FUND Michael's Pharmacy - Aid to Indigent Person \$3.50; Tomas Rios - Travel to Texas \$25.00; Trailways Bus Lines - Travel to Hospital \$6.51; Mrs. Dave Mathews - Travel to Hospital \$30.00.

Meeting adjourned until September 24, 1969.

MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR COUNTY COURT MEETING - SEPTEMBER 24, 1969:

The meeting called to order by County Judge Ellis A. White with Commissioners E. W. Maag and Henry Esplin present.

The minutes of the previous

meeting were read and approved.

GRANTED authority to Malheur County's Justice of Peace to use a county car to attend a J. P. Convention.

APPROVED the transfer of funds in the amount of \$750, operational monies within the budget of Family Home Counseling Service.

AGREED to record in the Commissioners Journal two letters from City of Ontario pertaining to Verde Drive.

AGREED to mail a form letter to every rural farm resident in the County regarding irrigation and drainage water in the barrowpits on county roads.

APPROVED Order No. 6 hereby ordering the County Auditor to issue warrants totaling \$35,266.83.

The following bills were approved and ordered paid:

GENERAL COUNTY FUND VARIOUS EXPENSES OF COUNTY OFFICES: Addressograph - Multigraph, Corp. - County Office Equip. \$4,655.15; Finch's County Office Equip. \$6,245.93; West Publishing Co. - Circuit Court Office Supplies & Books \$22.50; Starlite Cafe - Circuit Court Petit Jury \$31.55; Henry Esplin - County Court Travel \$8.70; R. G. Ingram, Sheriff - Travel \$83.45; Office Supplies \$4.30; Uniform Expense \$19.25; Transporting Prisoners \$5.37; Jail Food & Kitchen \$3.69; Ontario Argus Observer - County Clerk Official Advertising \$126.75; Kalbus Office Equipment - Assessor Supplies \$2.75; Oregon State Highway Dept. - Auditor Supplies \$15.00; John E. Denek - D. A. Office Supplies \$5.00; Theron Richardson - D. A. Office Supplies \$5.00; Joseph S. Maughan - Veterans Service Travel \$59.34; Office Supplies \$12.74; Elliott Tire Co. - Bully Creek Park \$2.50; Vicki McKee - Circuit Court Witness Fee \$19.40; Randy C. Kauffman - Circuit Court Witness Fee \$9.40.

NURSING HOME EXPENSES & SUPPLIES: City of Vale - Water \$25.08; Hansen's - Repairs \$6.40; Bullock Auto Parts - Repairs \$5.46; Vale Plumbing & Heating - Repairs \$7.62; Aldred Electric - Repairs \$23.00; Vale Grain & Feed - Supplies \$19.00; Decker's Inc. Supplies \$182.55; Vale Supply Co. \$3.97; Paul E. Tucker - Supplies \$22.00; Blake, Moffitt & Towne - Supplies \$117.56; Del Chemical Corp. Supplies \$158.09; E. R. Budge - Supplies \$20.00; Becker's Market - Office Supplies \$2.80; Food Expense \$471.55; Eddy's Bakery Food \$103.33; Idaho Food Products - Food \$239.74; R. C. Bowman - Food \$48.75; Home Dairies of Oregon, Inc. - Food \$144.04; Intermountain Surgical Medical Supplies \$32.65; Malheur Drug, Inc. - Office Supplies \$8.01; Medical Supplies \$6.66; Treasure Valley Welding - Medical Supplies - \$9.28; Malheur Propane - Propane Expense \$77.00.

Meeting adjourned until September 17, 1969.

MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR COUNTY COURT MEETING - SEPTEMBER 17, 1969:

The meeting called to order by County Judge Ellis A. White with Commissioners E. W. Maag and Henry Esplin present.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved as corrected.

Malheur County issued a Quitclaim Deed to the City of Ontario.

The County Court signed an Agreement with The State of Oregon for grants & funds for the purpose of development or construction of marine parks and facilities in areas adjacent to or conveniently reached from state highways.

Signed a Court Order certifying that the County Court of Malheur County did appropriate the sum of \$9,472.00 for the predator control program in Malheur County.

The following bills were read and ordered paid.

GENERAL COUNTY FUND VARIOUS EXPENSES OF THE COUNTY OFFICES: Nita Bellows - Travel advance for traffic school \$150.00; John Pittz - Witness Fees \$5.00; Postmaster - D. A. Office Supplies \$6.00; Mary Graham - Traffic School Travel \$50.00; Finch's - County Court Office Supply \$150.64; Continental Oil Company - Sheriff Travel \$50.80; Texaco, Inc. - Sheriff Travel \$75.53; George F. Cake, Co. - Sheriff Office Expense \$50.73; Ken Pond - Assessor Travel \$6.00; Ken Saunders - Assessor Travel \$6.00; Bill Phillips - Assessor Travel \$6.00; Oscar Bratton - Assessor Travel \$6.00; John Glover - Health Travel \$50.00; Wilson's Janitorial Service - Courthouse Housekeeping \$125.00; Malheur Home Telephone - Abundant Food \$15.90; Abundant Food Housekeeping Supplies \$6.74; SCM Corporation - Office Equipment \$1,230.25; Troy Jones Heating - Bully Creek Park \$64.60; George Hart - Bully Creek Park \$8.00; John Koopman - Assessor Travel to Convention \$42.00.

GENERAL ROAD FUND Truck Insurance Exchange - Liability Insurance \$328.50; U. S. National Bank - County Road

Payroll \$2,607.81; Treasure Valley Pipe Supply - Maintenance Materials \$216.24; Malheur Home Telephone - Road Dept. \$14.35.

LAW LIBRARY FUND West Publishing Company \$204.00.

INDIGENT LIQUOR FUND Michael's Pharmacy - Aid to Indigent Person \$3.50; Tomas Rios - Travel to Texas \$25.00; Trailways Bus Lines - Travel to Hospital \$6.51; Mrs. Dave Mathews - Travel to Hospital \$30.00.

Meeting adjourned until September 24, 1969.

MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR COUNTY COURT MEETING - SEPTEMBER 24, 1969:

The meeting called to order by County Judge Ellis A. White with Commissioners E. W. Maag and Henry Esplin present.

The minutes of the previous

New Teaching Method Used In Grade School

By V. N. Seward

This is just a small glimpse into our room. We are using precision teaching in math, reading jogging and behavioral problems. Precision teaching and behavior modification should be explained to you for clarification.

Precision teaching is used to pinpoint the area to be improved, such as in addition facts. First, one establishes a base line, gives out the work sheets and immediately after the work sheets are completed, they are graded. The answer to each addition fact is given by the instructor. If the answer is correct the student circles his or her correct response. The student then graphs the number of correct responses daily from his five-minute work sheets. This graphing is introduced by the teacher and graphed by the students. Each separate project lasts approximately 30 days. Spot checks throughout the year will prove how much the child retains.

Now the second term behavior modification, is a method used to modify the particular behavior of the child or classroom whenever necessary.

We chose to improve our classroom by rewarding the students when they are at their task. If a student disturbs the class the entire class is not penalized but is rewarded by the teacher for continuing their class work or just sitting quietly.

The class has been enthusiastic in the new techniques of precision teaching and behavior modification. For example in

100 addition facts, the following students improved in the last 30 classroom days.

Problems per minute were recorded as:	Sixth Week
First Week	14.0 ppm
11.2	42.2 ppm
11.2	24.6
20.0	51.2
14.0	33.6
15.5	29.6
10.0	26.8
11.0	37.2
9.0	38.2
6.2	16.0
non English speaking child	

Each student sees his own im-

CAMPERS TO BE LICENSED BEGINNING JANUARY 1

The Oregon Motor Vehicles Division will begin licensing campers, an estimated 20,000 of them, in January under a new law approved by the 1969 Legislature. All such units must be licensed before March 31.

Chester W. Ott, administrator of the agency, said Thursday that owners of campers will be issued a plate and validating sticker, as well as a separate, small metal serial number tag that must be affixed to the camper unit.

Camper plates will be black with white numbers.

Ott said the agency is receiving some questions about the camper licensing phase of the new law, although implementation still is some weeks away. The legislature also changed the method of calculating fees for trailers, motor homes and mobile homes.

The most frequently asked questions concern measurement of the camper units, since fees are to be calculated on that basis. The basic fee, he said, will be \$10 plus \$1.50 per foot for each foot of length over the first 10 feet. There also will be a \$2 title fee when the unit is first registered or when ownership is transferred.

Ott says the law requires that campers be measured by over-all length from the extreme front to the extreme rear of the floor and, for purposes of fee calculation, the floor will be considered only as that portion that sits on the pickup or

Supply - \$17.60; Benson Glass & Paint - \$37.80; Hanson's Shop - \$10.50; J. W. Copeland Lumber - \$10.21; Curtis Industries - \$81.91; Service Parts Company - \$9.00; Western Equipment Company - \$130.73; Bullock Auto Parts - \$77.89; Gentry Ford Sales - \$230.91; Valley Auto Supply - \$137.67.

OTHER EXPENSES: Continental Oil Co. - Fuel - Dist. #6 - \$138.05; U. S. National Bank - County Road Payroll \$4,149.18; Idaho Power Co. - Shop Expense \$37.48.

INDIGENT LIQUOR FUND Mrs. Dave Mathews - Transportation Aid to Portland Medical School \$50.00.

TERMINATED EMPLOYEES: Frances Young - Auditor Office \$172.81; John Glover - Health Dept. \$556.32; John Ausmus - Road Dept. \$243.54; Leonard Haladaya - Road Dept. \$88.56; Joan O'Toole - Nursing Home.

NEW EMPLOYEES: John Storck, Jr. Family Service \$880.00; Jean Page - Nursing Home \$230.90; Linda Peck - Nursing Home \$184.95; James Silence - Road Dept. \$243.54.

MOTION made and seconded the meeting be adjourned until October 1, 1969. Voted on and carried. White, Maag and Esplin - Aye

/s/ Ellis A. White County Judge

/s/ E. W. Maag County Commissioner

/s/ Henry Esplin County Commissioner

Published November 6, 1969.

14,000,000 Cars Later



The height of cars has changed dramatically since Buick turned out its millionth car during the Roaring Twenties, but fortunately not the height of skirts, as evidenced by this photo of a "flapper girl" posing alongside a 1923 Buick. The 1970 Skylark with its mini-skirted model is Buick's 15 millionth car since the Buick Motor Company was founded in 1903.

100 addition facts, the following students improved in the last 30 classroom days.

Problems per minute were recorded as:	Sixth Week
First Week	14.0 ppm
11.2	42.2 ppm
11.2	24.6
20.0	51.2
14.0	33.6
15.5	29.6
10.0	26.8
11.0	37.2
9.0	38.2
6.2	16.0
non English speaking child	

Each student sees his own im-

CAMPERS TO BE LICENSED BEGINNING JANUARY 1

The Oregon Motor Vehicles Division will begin licensing campers, an estimated 20,000 of them, in January under a new law approved by the 1969 Legislature. All such units must be licensed before March 31.

Chester W. Ott, administrator of the agency, said Thursday that owners of campers will be issued a plate and validating sticker, as well as a separate, small metal serial number tag that must be affixed to the camper unit.

Camper plates will be black with white numbers.

Ott said the agency is receiving some questions about the camper licensing phase of the new law, although implementation still is some weeks away. The legislature also changed the method of calculating fees for trailers, motor homes and mobile homes.

The most frequently asked questions concern measurement of the camper units, since fees are to be calculated on that basis. The basic fee, he said, will be \$10 plus \$1.50 per foot for each foot of length over the first 10 feet. There also will be a \$2 title fee when the unit is first registered or when ownership is transferred.

Ott says the law requires that campers be measured by over-all length from the extreme front to the extreme rear of the floor and, for purposes of fee calculation, the floor will be considered only as that portion that sits on the pickup or

Supply - \$17.60; Benson Glass & Paint - \$37.80; Hanson's Shop - \$10.50; J. W. Copeland Lumber - \$10.21; Curtis Industries - \$81.91; Service Parts Company - \$9.00; Western Equipment Company - \$130.73; Bullock Auto Parts - \$77.89; Gentry Ford Sales - \$230.91; Valley Auto Supply - \$137.67.

OTHER EXPENSES: Continental Oil Co. - Fuel - Dist. #6 - \$138.05; U. S. National Bank - County Road Payroll \$4,149.18; Idaho Power Co. - Shop Expense \$37.48.

INDIGENT LIQUOR FUND Mrs. Dave Mathews - Transportation Aid to Portland Medical School \$50.00.

TERMINATED EMPLOYEES: Frances Young - Auditor Office \$172.81; John Glover - Health Dept. \$556.32; John Ausmus - Road Dept. \$243.54; Leonard Haladaya - Road Dept. \$88.56; Joan O'Toole - Nursing Home.